or Contract, provided, however, that all the payments due and unpaid on said Mining Lease or Contract, if no default had occurred thereon, with interest on said unpaid sums, shall be made on or before December 31, 1934.

If it shall be held by the Court or by ruling of the Attorney General that the jurisdiction of said State Auditor over State Mining Leases or Contracts is no longer vested in said State Auditor, but is vested in the Conservation Commission of Minnesota, then the authority and duty herein vested in said State Auditor shall be exercised by said Conservation Commission.

Sec. 96. To reimburse E. F. Benson, for inheritance tax erroneously paid by him in the estate of A. W. Lund, deceased

525.00

128.00

Sec. 98. To reimburse Dakota Warehouse Company in refundment of license fee erroneously paid the Railroad and Warehouse Commission

50.00

Approved April 22, 1933.

CHAPTER 428-H. F. No. 1911

An act to amend Laws of 1889, Chapter 403, an act establishing a justice court in the City of St. Paul and to provide for the election of the Justice of the Peace thereof.

Be it enacted by the Législature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Justice courts in the city of St. Paul. — That Laws of 1889, Chapter 403, be and the same hereby are amended to read as follows.

1. There is hereby established a justice court in the 6th ward in the city of Saint Paul and county of Ramsey in addition to the other justices of the peace of the city of Saint Paul.

- 2. The officer of said court shall be a justice of the peace who shall at the time of his election be and have been an actual resident of the 6th ward in said city for not less than 1 year prior to his election, and shall continue to be a resident of said ward for and during his term of office. He shall hold his office exclusively in said 6th ward, and before entering upon the duties of his office he shall take the oath and give bond as is now provided by chapter 65 of the General Statutes of Minnesota, relating to justices of the peace and Acts amendatory thereto.
- 3. The jurisdiction, powers and duties of said justice of the peace shall in all respects be the same as is now conferred under section 105, title 4, chapter 64 of the General Statutes of 1878, the same being a special act of 1875, chapter 2, section 26, as amended by special laws of 1876, chapter 211, section 10, and Acts amendatory thereof, upon justices of the peace of the city of Saint Paul; and in addition thereto he shall have jurisdiction, power and authority to hear, try and determine actions of forcible entry and unlawful detainer, brought under Chapter Eighty-four (84) of the General Statutes of Minnesota, and Acts amendatory thereof, in the same manner, under the same rules of practice, and shall receive the same fees therefor, as justices of the peace of the state of Minnsota, and said justice of the peace shall be entitled to the same fees as other justices of the peace in the city of Saint Paul are entitled to for like services.
- Sec. 4. Mayor may appoint.—The mayor of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to appoint the first justice of the peace for said court under this Act, who shall hold his office until the next general election, and until his successor is elected and qualified; and any vacancy occurring in the office of justice of the peace for the 6th ward shall be filled by the common council in the manner provided by chapter 227 of the special laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to authorize and empower the common council of the city of Saint Paul to fill any vacancy occurring in the office of the justice of the peace in said city." On the day of the next general election in and for the city of Saint Paul, and every 2 years thereafter, there shall be elected by the qualified electors of the 6th ward in said city a justice of the peace for said court, who shall hold his office for 2 years, and until his successor is elected and qualified.
- Sec. 5. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1933.